

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 22-1625
HUMBOLDT COUNTY NO. LACV018792

KRYSTAL WAGNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF SHANE JENSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA AND WILLIAM (BILL) L. SPECE,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR HUMBOLDT COUNTY
HONORABLE KURT J. STOEBE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

DAVE O'BRIEN LAW

/s/ David A. O'Brien

David A. O'Brien AT0005870

1500 Center Street NE

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402

Telephone: (319) 861-3001

Fax: (319) 861-3007

E-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

TIMMER & JUDKINS, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Brooke Timmer

Brooke Timmer AT0008821

1415 28th Street, Suite 375

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: (515) 259-7462

Fax: (515) 361-5390

E-mail: brooke@timmerjudkins.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

ARGUMENT7

 I. RECENT DECISIONS IN BURNETT, CARTER, WHITE,
 VENKUS AND RICHARDSON HOLD INDIVIDUAL LAW
 ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS MAY BE HELD LIABLE
 UNDER THE COMMON LAW FOR CONDUCT THAT
 ALSO VIOLATES ARTICLE I, § 8 OF THE IOWA
 CONSTITUTION7

 II. BURNETT SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY
 AFTER REVERSAL OF PRIOR ESTABLISHED CASE
 PRECEDENT14

 III. APPLYING BURNETT IN THIS CASE RESULTS IN THE
 UNLAWFUL TERMINATION OF A VESTED RIGHT17

CONCLUSION19

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Audubon-Exira Ready Mix, Inc. v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Company</i> , 335 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1983)	15
<i>Beeck v. S.R. Smith Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1984)	15
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023).....	passim
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 53, 990 N.W.2d 308, 2023 WL 3397451 (Iowa, May 12, 2023).....	8, 12
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	14, 15, 16
<i>Cipriano v City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	15, 17
<i>Farm Bureau Service Co. v. Kohls</i> , 203 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1972)	14
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	18
<i>Godfrey v. State (Godfrey II)</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	15
<i>Haugland v. Schmidt</i> , 349 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1984).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Barz</i> , 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 438, 986 N.W.2d 140, 2022 WL 2161430 (Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2022).....	12
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	9, 11, 13
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	15
<i>Northwestern Nat’l Bank v. Metro Ctr., Inc.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 1981)	11
<i>Richardson v. Johnson</i> , 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 67 (Iowa June 16, 2023)....	8, 14
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	10, 11
<i>Springer v. Weeks & Leo Co.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1991).....	7
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	18
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 612 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2000)..	7
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800, 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 56, 2023 WL 3555505 (Iowa May 19, 2023)	8, 13, 14
<i>Wagner v. State and Spece</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. Northern Dist. Iowa, Case No. 3:19-cv-03007 (2021)	17
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	7, 16
<i>Weitl v. Moes</i> , 311 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1981).....	15
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa, 2023)	8, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 Am. Jur. 2d Courts § 233 (1965).....14
21 C.J.S. Courts § 194 (1940)14
46 IOWA L. REV. 600, 617 (1961)14
Lord Campbell's Act Chapter XCIII, ALR, vol. 7, 584-85 (1889)11, 12

RULES

I.R.A.P. 6.1205(3)14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.403(1)10
Iowa R. Evid. 5.20117

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Const. art. I, § 89
